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Dear Mr. LaFranzo: 

Please see the responses below to the Requests for Additional Information (RAis) regarding Sinclair 

Animal Burial Site. If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me at 573-882-7018 . 

• RALl: 
The NRC is looking for information associated with the total source term of this site. Does 

the licensee have additional bounding information concerning the quantity oflicensed 

material disposed? For example, could the licensee provide an estimate of the number of 

animals buried or the maximum quantity of either C-14 or H-3 in each animal or other 

source term? 

o MU Response: 
Based on review authorization records, it was noted that the animals could be 

disposed in accordance with 10 CFR 20.306 (now 10 CFR 20.2005), however 

documentation of these disposals could not be located. The researcher was 

authorized for a total possession of 10 mCi of C-14 to perform in-vivo studies in 

large and small animals. However, personal communication between Sinclair Farm 

workers and MU Environmental Health and Safety staff indicated that cows were 

buried at the site. Assuming a cow weights 1000 lbs, the maximum concentration of 

C-14 per cow based on maximum possession is approximately 0.02 pCi/g. The 

number of cows included in the study could not be found in the records. All other 

amendments where H-3 was authorized were either for in-vitro studies or in-vivo 

studies where disposal was understood to be done through the collaborator on the 

research, ABC Laboratories (now EAG Laboratories). It cannot be concluded that 



animals dosed with H-3 were buried at the site. 

• RAI 2: 
The NRC is looking for information to determine whether the licensed material migrated 

laterally under the surface: Does the licensee have some ground water monitoring stations 

in the area where the licensee can show the presence or absence oflicensed material? 

o MU Response: 

• RAil: 

We do not have data regarding lateral migration of the isotopes in question. There 

was chemical monitoring data from the 1990s through the early 2000s for the 

geographical location in question. Continued movement was not observed due to 

subsurface structure including bedrock and impervious clay. 

The NRC is looking for information to determine whether licensed material migrated 

vertically. Does the licensee possess information to show either C-14 or H-3 did not 

migrate further into the soil depths greater than the bore holes dnlled at the site? 

o MU Response: 

We do not have data regarding vertical migration of the isotopes in question. There 

was chemical monitoring data from the 1990s through the early 2000s for the 

geographical location in question. Continued movement was not observed due to 

subsurface structure including bedrock and impervious clay. 
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